revenues received by the District from any source in the current fiscal year and in each fiscal year
thereafter, notwithstanding the limits of the Amendment.  The Amendment is subject to many
interpretations, but the District believes it is in substantial compliance with the Amendment.

The Amendment requires the District to establish a reserve for emergencies, representing 3% of
qualifying expenditures.  At June 30, 2014, the District’s emergency reserve, of $571,000, was
reported as restricted fund balance in the General Fund.

NOTE 10: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

For the year ended June 30, 2014, the District adopted the standards of Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  As a result,
the District’s net position at June 30, 2013, was restated to remove debt issuance costs capitalized
in previous years, as follows.

Governmental
Activities

Net Position, June 30, 2013, as Originally Stated $ 12,932,855
Debt Issuance Costs, Net of Accumulated Amortization (113,746)

Net Position, June 30, 2013, as Restated $ 12,819,109

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ELIZABETH SCHOOL DISTRICT C-1

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2014

VARIANCE
BUDGET Positive

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL (Negative)
REVENUES
Local Sources
  Property Taxes $ 4,187,265 $ 4,039,564 $ 4,052,578 $ 13,014
  Specific Ownership Taxes 840,000 840,000 939,836 99,836
  Tuition and Fees 610,000 610,000 693,311 83,311
  Investment Income 10,000 10,000 9,541 (459)
  Rental Income 80,000 70,000 76,137 6,137
  Other 40,000 40,000 124,964 84,964
   Total Local Sources 5,767,265 5,609,564 5,896,367 286,803

County Sources
  School Improvements Fees 10,000 14,000 89,189 75,189
  Other -  -  575 575
   Total County Sources 10,000 14,000 89,764 75,764

State Sources
  State Equalization 11,451,315 11,456,523 11,599,032 142,509
  Vocational Education 40,000 48,000 51,221 3,221
  BOCES Special Education Reimbursement 500,000 500,000 604,567 104,567
  Transportation 230,000 242,000 249,344 7,344
  READ Act -  25,000 23,243 (1,757)
   Total State Sources 12,221,315 12,271,523 12,527,407 255,884

Federal Sources
  BOCES Special Education Reimbursement 382,392 382,392 386,490 4,098
  Medicaid 130,000 130,000 14,116 (115,884)
   Total Federal Sources 512,392 512,392 400,606 (111,786)

   TOTAL REVENUES 18,510,972 18,407,479 18,914,144 506,665

EXPENDITURES
Instruction 11,670,109 11,290,379 10,952,563 337,816

Supporting Services
  Students 830,667 972,041 966,521 5,520
  Instructional Staff 195,951 278,191 270,504 7,687
  General Administration 435,180 455,552 453,055 2,497
  School Administration 1,069,658 1,025,453 1,008,947 16,506
  Business Services 456,039 469,146 438,638 30,508
  Operations and Maintenance 1,967,200 2,159,660 2,100,231 59,429
  Student Transportation 972,518 990,400 933,136 57,264
  Central Support 667,768 686,500 637,707 48,793
  Community Services 396,631 401,386 353,356 48,030
  Facilities Acquisition 250,000 130,000 143,687 (13,687)

   Total Supporting Services 7,241,612 7,568,329 7,305,782 262,547

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 18,911,721 18,858,708 18,258,345 600,363

(Continued)

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

21

ELIZABETH SCHOOL DISTRICT C-1

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2014

VARIANCE
BUDGET Positive

ORIGINAL FINAL ACTUAL (Negative)
   EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
   (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (400,749) (451,229) 655,799 1,107,028

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
  Transfers Out (485,000) (485,000) (420,000) 65,000

   NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (885,749) (936,229) 235,799 1,172,028

FUND BALANCE, Beginning 2,688,700 2,746,851 2,746,851 -

FUND BALANCE, Ending $ 1,802,951 $ 1,810,622 $ 2,982,650 $ 1,172,028

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

22

23

ELIZABETH SCHOOL DISTRICT C-1

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

June 30, 2014

NOTE 1: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgetary Information

Budgets are adopted for all funds on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting
principles, except for the Food Services Fund, where the receipt or use of donated commodities is
not budgeted.  The District adheres to the following procedures in establishing the budgetary
information reflected in the financial statements.

• Management submits to the Board of Education a proposed budget for the fiscal year